STATE OP CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OP THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

LETI Cl A GONZALEZ,

N

Charging Party, Case No. S CE-1447

V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 936

LI NDSAY UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, ) May 22, 1992

Respondent .

L e

Appear ances: Leticia Gonzal ez, on her own behal f; Lozano, Smth,
Smth, Wliver & Behrens by Ellen M Jahn, Attorney, for Lindsay
Uni fied School District.
Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Camlli and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

CAFFREY, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Leticia Gonzal ez
(CGonzal ez) of a PERB Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of
her unfair practice _charge. In her charge, Gonzal ez alleged that
the Lindsay Unified School District violated section 3543.5(a) of
t he Educational Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)® by ref usi ng to

rehire her after she advocated for bilingual education issues.

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the Board agent's warning and
dismssal letters, and finding themto be free of prejudicial
error, adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair prabtice charge in Case No. S CE-1447 is hereby
Dl SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Cam lli joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 10, 1992

Leticia CGonzal ez

Re: Leticia Gonzalez v. Lindsay Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge Case No. S CE-1447
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms. Conzal ez:

On August 30, 1991, you filed a charge that the Lindsay Unified
School District (District) violated Governnent Code section
3543.5(a) (the EERA). Specifically, you allege that the D strict
retaliated against you by refusing to rehire you because you
advocated for and raised issues concerning Limted English
Proficient (LEP) students and the Bilingual Education Program at
Jefferson Elenentary School

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated October 4, 1991,

t hat the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prinma facie case, or withdrew it
prior to Cctober 15, 1991, the charge would be dism ssed. You
requested additional time to file an anended charge. W agreed
to an extension of tinme until October 21, 1991. On Cctober 21,
1991, vyou filed your first amended charge. In addition, you also
subm tted nunerous unorgani zed notes and exhibits (totalling 154
pages) in support of your anmended charge.

Your amended charge alleges the follow ng new facts, which | have
sunmari zed:

1. You di scussed your concern of discrimnation against the
teachers and the Bilingual Programw th the School's Bilingual
Resource Teacher, Irene Rosales. M. Rosales admtted to know ng
about the problens but discouraged you from pursuing the matter.
You suggested to her that you seek the assistance of the Lindsay
Teachers' Union and she responded that the Union was not Pro-
Bilingual. 1In addition, Pat Baker, the School's English Resource
Teacher, also warned you not to speak out on concerns. M Baker
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informed you that the District had ways of dealing with teachers
who do.

2. On or about October 24, 1990, you confronted Melissa Lucas,
Grade Level 2 representative about not being inforned of the
changes in the schedule. Ms. Lucas responded that she assuned

soneone would tell you

3. On .or about January 24, 1991 you.net with Principal M ke
McQuary and Second Grade Level Representative Lucas in order to
resolve the problens of your being excluded from being informed
of grade |level events and having the opportunity to give input on
decisions. During the neeting you of fered suggestions to insure
comuni cation with grade |evel and between teachers and the

Princi pal .

4. After this nmeeting you again confronted Principal MQuary
and pointed out that the communications problens still continued
and you were still being excluded from deci sion nmaking.

5. On February 19, 1991, Principal MQuary held a neeting,
whi ch you were informed had been cancelled, and nmet with only the
White, English only grade 2 teachers to discuss the integration

peri od.

6. On February 19, 1991, you contacted Rita Henry, Bilingual
Resource Teacher of Washi ngton School about your concerns of

probl ens of conmunication, exclusion, discrimnation at Jefferson
School and the di scourteous behavior of ten Wite teachers. Ms.
Henry responded that she was aware of the problens and how Ms.
Lucas and the other (white) teachers ran things. She also

di scouraged you from pursuing the matter.

7. On February 28, 1991, during a school wi de staff neeting you
objected to the exclusion of Bilingual teachers from staff
nmeetings and from having input in policy decisions affecting

| anguage mnority students, when white, English only teachers
were offered such opportunities.

8. Imredi ately after the school staff neeting of February 28,
1991, Principal MQary approached you and requested that you
arrange a neeting with himto settle the matter.

9. On March 1, 1991, Principal MQary inforned you that the
District had directed himto not rehire you for enploynent for
the 1991-92 school year. MQary infornmed you at this tinme that
you were not being rehired because of the budget crisis. Later
in the day you again asked McQuary his reason for not rehiring
you and he responded that he had heard that you were not getting
along with other teachers and refused to discuss the issue with

you further.
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Based on the allegations set forth above and the reasons
contained in this letter and ny letter of Cctober 4, 1991, | find
that you have failed to state a prinma facie violation that the
District violated EERA section 3543.5(a).

In order to state a prine facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimately establish that the conduct-conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

i mredi ately preceding the filing of the charge. (San Dieguito
Uni on H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.)

Gover nment Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enployee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng: (1)
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge,

Your charge was filed with PERB on August 30, 1991, which neans
that any alleged unfair practice should have occurred during the
six-nonth statutory period which began on February 26, 1991. The
al | egations contained-in paragraphs 1-6 above describe conduct by
the District which occurred prior to February 26, 1991. This is
beyond the six-nonth statute of limtations, therefore, those

al l egations contained in your charge nust be dism ssed.

The all egations contained in paragraphs 7-8 appear to allege that
the District violated EERA section 3543.5(a) by refusing to
rehire you. To denonstrate a violation of EERA section
3543.5(a), you nust showthat: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i mpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enployees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novat o _Unifi ed_ School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Department of Devel opnental
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State

Uni versity_(Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.)

Your anmended charge fails to denonstrate that the District's
refusal to rehire you was because of your exercise of rights
protected by the EERA. Accordingly, your charge fails to state a
prima facie violation of section 3543.5(a) and | am di sm ssing
your charge based on the facts and reasons contained in this
letter and ny letter of Cctober 4, 1991.
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| have al so considered the notes and exhibits you submtted in
support of your anended charge. This material was not organized
and | was unable to determ ne what connection, if any, this
material had in reference to your charge. PERB Regul ation 32615
(California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32615) requires that your
charge contain a clear and concise statenent of the facts and
conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice. Your notes and
exhibits fail to neet this standard, therefore, the allegations,
if any, contained in themare also dismssed.

Right to Appeal.

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Relations Board regul ations, you
" may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8§,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph,
certified or Express United States nmail postmarked no later than
the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal .of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a staténment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
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the tine required for filing the docunent. The request mnust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132). :

Final Date

| If no appeal is filed within the specifi'ed' time limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By .
M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achneént

cc: Ellen M Jahn -
Lozano, Smith, Smth, Wliver & Behrens
2444 Main St., Suite 260
Fresno CA 93721



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

N Headquarters Office

ks 1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

Cct ober 4, 1991

Leticia Gonzal ez

Re: Leticia Gonzalez v. Lindsay Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-1447
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. _Gonzalez:

On August 30, 1991, you filed a charge that the Lindsay Unified

School District (Dstrict) violated Governnment Code section

3543.5(a) (the EERA). Specifically, you allege that the D strict
refused to rehire you because you advocated for and raised issues
concerning Limted English Proficient (LEP) students and the

Bi | i ngual Education Program at Jefferson El enentary School. My
investigation revealed the follow ng facts. .

I n about Decenber 1990, Charging Party confronted Principal, M ke
McQuary, about not being inforned about the new School publishing
center. MQary admtted to Charging Party that he had sel ected
t hose enpl oyees who woul d be i nforned.

Thr oughout the 1990-91 school year Charging Party was not
informed of grade |evel events, or was given notice at the |ast
m nute which prevented Charging Party fromparticipating in the
events. Charging Party was excluded fromthe staff planning of
such events.

On or about February 28, 1991, during the grade 2 staff neeting,
Charging Party objected to the exclusion of Bilingual teachers
from staff neetings and from having input in policy decisions
affecting |language mnority students.

On or about March 1, 1991, during a neeting with the Principa
and the School wunion representative, Harry Schein, the Principal
informed Charging Party that her contract was not going to be
renewed for the 1991-92 school year.



Charging Party contends District Superintendent, Ena Soflin,
stated in a newspaper article dated March 6, 1991, that the
energency credentialed Bilingual teachers nay be rehired.
Charging Party was the only regularly credentialed Bilingua
teacher who was laid off.

The Principal stated in Charging Party's final evaluation, which
Charging Party first examned on May 31, 1991, that Charging
Party would not be rehired for the 1991-92-school year because
she did not get along with her grade |evel teachers, their
Representative, and her adm nistrative superiors.

Based on the allegations set forth above, | do not find that you
have established a prinma facie violation of section 3543.5(a) of
t he EERA

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the
charging party nust show that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the enpl oyer inposed or threatened to

i npose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enployees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novat o _Uni fi ed_Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental
" Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State

Uni versity_(Sacramento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an
i nportant factor, it does not, w thout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and

-the protected conduct. Moreland Elenentary School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establishing one or nore of
the follow ng additional factors nust also be present: (1) the

enpl oyer's disparate treatnment of the enployee, (2) the

enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when dealing with the enployee, (3) the enployer's inconsistent
or contradictory justifications for its actions, (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct,

(5 the enployer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
the tinme it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate
the enployer's unlawful notive. Novato Unified School District,
supra: North Sacranento School D Strict (1I982) PERB Deci Sion

NO. 264, AS presently written, this charge fails to denonstrate
any of these factors and therefore does not state a prima facie
vi ol ation of section 3543.5(a).

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard



PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anmended
Charge.. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nmake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. [If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before
Cctober 15, 1991, | shall dism ss your charge. |f you have any
guestions, please call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

MEG ere



